

Brief on the Merits

No. 17-874

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELIZABETH NORTON

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WONG

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 7
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

JURISDICTION vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

II. PETITIONER ENGAGED IN STATE ACTION BY HAVING MR. WONG’S
POST DELETED FROM THE GEN FACEBOOK PAGE AND BLOCKING
HIM FROM POSTING FURTHER COMMENTS ON THAT PAGE..... 5

 A. Petitioner operated the GEN page as a public official and used the page in
 furtherance of her official duties.....6

 B. Conduct of public officials like Petitioner acting in an official capacity is
 presumptively state action..... 11

III. THE DELETION OF MR. WONG’S POST AND THE IMPOSITION OF A BAN
PRECLUDING HIM FROM FURTHER COMMENTARY CONSTITUTED
IMPERMISSIBLE VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST
AMENDMENT..... 13

 A. Petitioner’s GEN Facebook page created a designated public forum for
 speech.....15

 B. Petitioner’s GEN Facebook page is not government speech.....17

 C. Because the GEN page constituted a designated public forum and not government
 speech, Petitioner’s actions towards Mr. Wong in deleting his post and blocking
 him from the GEN page constituted impermissible speech discrimination.....20

1. Petitioner’s deletion of Mr. Wong’s post is viewpoint discrimination in violation of the First Amendment.....	21
2. Petitioner’s actions violated the First Amendment because blocking Mr. Wong from the GEN page is content-based discrimination.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Am. Mfrs. Mutual Ins. Co. v. Sullivan, 526 U.S. 40 (1999) 6, 11

Avery v. Midland Cty., 390 U.S. 480 (1968) 12

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S. Inc., 466 U.S. 499 (1984)..... 5

Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary School Athletic Ass’n, 531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... 7, 8, 9

Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980) 20

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 20

Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883) 6

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 20

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 15, 20

Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc., 500 U.S. 614 (1991) 6

Evans v. Newton, 382 U.S. 296 (1966) 6, 11

Federal Trade Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 14

Flagg Bros. Inc. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149 (1978) 12

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) 5, 14

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co., 419 U.S. 354 (1978) 9

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free School Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993) 20

Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982) 7, 11, 12

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 17, 19

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 163 (1972) 8, 9

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 5

N.Y. Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 20

<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	14, 16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	15
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	17, 18, 20
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	23
<i>Polk Cty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15, 21
<i>S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	6
<i>Shelley v. Kramer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	6, 8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	20
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	17
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	14
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	18, 19
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	12
OTHER CASES	
<i>Borreca v. Fasi</i> , 369 F. Supp. 906 (D. Haw. 1974).....	8, 10
<i>Davison v. Loudoun Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for the Town of Morristown</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....*passim*

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Brian P. Kane, *Social Media is the New Town Square: The Difficulty in Blocking Access to Public Official Accounts*, 60 Advocate 31 (2017) 15

D. Wes Sullenger, *Silencing the Blogosphere: A First Amendment Caution to Legislators Considering Using Blogs to Communicate Directly with Constituents*, 13 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 15 (2007)..... 12

Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky, *Government Sponsored Social Media and Public Forum Doctrine Under the First Amendment: Perils and Pitfalls*, 19 Pub. Law. 2 (2011)..... 13, 16

Matthew Eric Glassman et al., Cong. Research Serv., *R43018, Social Networking and Constituent Communications: Members’ Use of Twitter and Facebook During a Two Month Period of the 112th Congress*, 5 (2013)..... 13

Sarah Philips, *A Brief History of Facebook*, The Guardian
<https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2007/jul/25/media.newmedia>, 19

Sheldon H. Nahmod, *Civil Rights and Civil Liberties Litigation: The Law of Section 1983 § 2.04* (3d ed. 1991)..... 12
